This Public Bill originated in the House of Representatives and having this day passed as now printed is transmitted to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

House of Representatives, 18th September, 1878.

Mr. Wood.

Bluff Harbour Board Act 1876 Amendment.

ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble. 1. Short Title. 2. Certain municipalities deemed to be within Invercargill Road District.

A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to amend "The Bluff Harbour Board Act, 1876."

WHEREAS since the passing of "The Bluff Harbour Board Act, Preamble. 1876," certain districts at the time of the passing of the said Act forming part of the Invercargill Road District have, by virtue of "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1876," been constituted municipalities 5 under the respective names of East Invercargill, South Invercargill, North Invercargill, Avenal, and Gladstone: And whereas it is ex-

- pedient to make provision for retaining the original boundaries of the electorate of Invercargill Road Board formed under "The Bluff Harbour Board Act, 1876 :"
- BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New 10 Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :--

1. The Short Title of this Act shall be "The Bluff Harbour Board Short Title. Act 1876 Amendment Act, 1878."

- 2. For the purposes of "The Bluff Harbour Board Act, 1876," and Certain municipali-15 any election to be held thereunder, the said Municipalities of East Invercargill, South Invercargill, North Invercargill, Avenal, and Gladstone, Road District. and any municipality hereafter to be created within the present boundaries of the Invercargill Road District shall be deemed to be
- 20 within the Invercargill Road District, and the rate payers of the said municipalities shall be entitled to vote in the same manner as if they were ratepayers of the said Road Board.

ties deemed to be within Invercargill

Title.